

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 29874-29875, 29967 AND 31479 OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 1326-1327, 6027, 6034, 6035, 6036, 6037, 6040, 6041, 6222, 6452, 6436, 6984, 7376-7377, 8896-8897, 9479, 9484 AND 9486 OF 2017

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SHANKAR S/O RAGHUNATH DEVRE (PATIL)

....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 29874-29875, 29967 AND 31479 OF 2016, 1326-1327, 6027, 6034, 6035, 6036, 6037, 6040, 6041, 6222, 6452, 6436 AND 6984 OF 2017

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06th March, 2017 when the Court was pleased to passed the following order:

"Office report indicates that service in some of the matters is not complete. It is pointed out by the learned counsel for the respondent - State of Maharashtra that service is required to be effected only on the official respondents and that he is authorized to represent the said respondents. Service, therefore, is taken to be complete in all the matters.

List the matters for final disposal on 11th April, 2017.

Counter affidavit(s) as also rejoinder affidavit(s), if any, may be filed, in the meantime."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate for respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) No. 29667 of 2016 has filed counter-affidavit which has already been included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate for the petitioner in SLP (C) 6222 of 2017 has on 29.03.2017 filed a letter stating therein that an error has occurred about the name of petitioner No. 7 which has been recorded as Shri Ajinath Balasaheb Dalvi in place of Shri Ajinath Dada Dhavle and requested to permit to correct the said error (Copy of the letter is enclosed herewith).

It is lastly submitted that no further counter-affidavit nor rejoinder-affidavit has been filed so far.

Service of notice is complete in all the SLPs vide Court's order dated 06.03.2017.

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 7376-7377, 8896-8897, 9479, 9484 AND 9486 OF 2017

SLP (C) NOS. 7376-7377 OF 2017

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03rd March, 2017 when the Court was pleased to passed the following order:

"Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner(s) and perused the relevant material.

Applications for exemption from filing official translation and from filing certified copy of the judgment are allowed.

Application(s) for impleadment is/are allowed.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of the judgments and orders dated 09.12.2016 and 19.12.2016 passed by the High Court of Judicature of Bombay in Writ Petition No.10478 of 2014 qua the present petitioner(s).

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.29874-29875 of 2016."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are eight respondents in the instant matters. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by speed post. As per tracking report, notice has been delivered to all the eight respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NOS. 8896-8897 OF 2017

The matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd March, 2017 when the Court was pleased to passed the following order:

"Taken on board.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and O.T. is granted.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the order of the High Court of Bombay dated 8th March, 2017 passed in Writ Petition No.10565 of 2016 and Writ Petition No.10566 of 2016.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.29874-29875 of 2016."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are seven respondents in the instant matters. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by speed post. As per tracking report, notice has been delivered to respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 7 but no one has entered appearance so far. As per tracking report, notice is yet to be delivered to respondent Nos. 4 to 6.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 4 to 6.

SLP (C) NOS. 9479, 9484 AND 9486 OF 2017

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03rd April, 2017 when the Court were pleased to passed the following order:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner(s) and perused the relevant material.

Applications for exemption from filing official translation and from filing certified copy of the judgment are allowed.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the order of the High Court of Bombay dated 13th March, 2017 passed in Writ Petition Nos.11655, 11656 and 12079 of 2016.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos.29874-29875 of 2016."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are common five respondents in the instant matters. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents by speed post. As per tracking report, notice is yet to be delivered on all the respondents.

Service of notice is not complete in all the SLPs.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 10th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate
Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate
Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, Advocate
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate
Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate
Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, Advocate
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Advocate
Ms. Aparna Jha, Advocate
M/s. S.M. Jadhav And Company, Advocates
Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, Advocate
M/s. Lambat And Associates, Advocates
Ms. Manju Jetley, Advocate